Semester plan 

Class/ Level: 12th grade/3   



semester: 1st 

Module No. 1 Technology
Subject: English Language 

Unit Title:
Information technology
Pages: 5/12

Number of classes: 
Duration: from 


 

To






	No
	Outcomes
	Resources

 &

 material
	Instructional strategies 
	Assessment 
	Associated activities 
	Reflection 

	
	
	
	
	Strategy 
	Tool 
	
	

	1
	read and show understanding of authentic written English texts having to do with topics of general and academic interest
	TB

ST & AC
	1-3
	3.1
	2
	Worksheet

Quizzes

Exercises

Questions answers

Workbook

Presentation

Work with the book

Exercises

Direct reading activities


	I feel content with 

	2
	use previous experience and knowledge of current issues to challenge ideas in texts
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	3
	participate in discussions about personal, social or school-related topics
	TB

ST & AC
	3.7
	1.1
	2
	
	

	4
	• use grammatically correct and appropriate technical language when speaking
	TB

ST & AC
	1.3
	1.1
	3
	
	

	5
	scan texts for specific purposes
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	1
	
	

	6
	use prior knowledge to deduce meaning of words and phrases
	TB

ST & AC
	3.8
	1.6
	1
	
	Challenges 

	7
	make a short formal presentation on a real-life topic using a well-structured narrative 
	TB

ST, CAS & DIC
	1.5
	1.1
	3
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Suggestions for improvement
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Semester plan 

Class/ Level: 12th grade/3   



semester: 1st 

Module No. 1 Technology

Subject: English Language 

Unit Title:
Information technology
Pages: 5/12

Number of classes: 
Duration: from 


 

To






	No
	Outcomes
	Resources

 &

 material
	Instructional strategies 
	Assessment 
	Associated activities 
	Reflection 

	
	
	
	
	Strategy 
	Tool 
	
	

	1
	write an essay explaining the value of multimedia in communication
	TB

ST & AC
	1-3
	3.1
	2
	Worksheet

Quizzes

Exercises

Questions answers

Workbook

Presentation

Work with the book

Exercises

Direct reading activities


	I feel content with 

	2
	participate in discussions about personal, social or school-related topics
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	3
	produce academic essays on a variety of social and academic topics
	TB

ST & AC
	3.7
	1.1
	2
	
	

	4
	present several topics in other subjects (e.g. information technology; the design for a website in computer science)
	TB

ST & AC
	1.3
	1.1
	3
	
	

	5
	develop a series of paragraphs using an organizational pattern such as analogy
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	1
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Challenges 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Suggestions for improvement

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Semester plan 

Class/ Level: 12th grade/3   




semester: 1st 

Module No. 2 Health
Subject: English Language 

Unit Title: A healthy life    Pages: 13/19

Number of classes: 

Duration: from 


 

To






	No
	Outcomes
	Resources

 &

 material
	Instructional strategies 
	Assessment 
	Associated activities 
	Reflection 

	
	
	
	
	Strategy 
	Tool 
	
	

	1
	use contextual clues to understand the meaning of texts
	TB

ST & AC
	1-3
	3.1
	2
	Worksheet

Quizzes

Exercises

Questions answers

Workbook

Presentation

Work with the book

Exercises

Direct reading activities


	I feel content with 

	2
	make inferences based on implicit and explicit information and provide justification for inferences
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	3
	agree or disagree with an author’s point of view
	TB

ST & AC
	3.7
	1.1
	2
	
	

	4
	make inferences based on explicit and implicit information in texts
	TB

ST & AC
	1.3
	1.1
	3
	
	

	5
	listen to texts and conversations in order to get the main ideas and find answers to specific queries
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	1
	
	

	6
	use grammatically correct and appropriate language for audience, purpose and topic
	TB

ST & AC
	3.8
	1.6
	1
	
	Challenges 

	7
	use contextual clues to understand the meaning of texts
	TB

ST, CAS & DIC
	1.5
	1.1
	3
	
	

	8
	distinguish between passive and active knowledge of vocabulary
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	9
	produce well-developed academic reports on a variety of social and academic topics
	TB

ST & AC
	4.9
	1.6
	1
	
	Suggestions for improvement

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Semester plan 

Class/ Level: 12th grade/3   




semester: 1st

Module No. 2 Health
Subject: English Language 

Unit Title: Medical advances    Pages: 20/26

Number of classes: 

Duration: from 


 

To






	No
	Outcomes
	Resources

 &

 material
	Instructional strategies 
	Assessment 
	Associated activities 
	Reflection 

	
	
	
	
	Strategy 
	Tool 
	
	

	1
	use contextual clues to understand the meaning of texts
	TB

ST & AC
	1-3
	3.1
	2
	Worksheet

Quizzes

Exercises

Questions answers

Workbook

Presentation

Work with the book

Exercises

Direct reading activities


	I feel content with 

	2
	skim texts to deduce and infer the meaning of the text
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	3
	read and show understanding of authentic written English texts having to do with topics of general and academic interest
	TB

ST & AC
	3.7
	1.1
	2
	
	

	4
	participate in discussions about personal, social or school-related topics
	TB

ST & AC
	1.3
	1.1
	3
	
	

	5
	use grammatically correct and appropriate
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	1
	
	

	6
	use contextual clues to understand the meaning of texts
	TB

ST & AC
	3.8
	1.6
	1
	
	Challenges 

	7
	scan texts for specific purposes
	TB

ST & AC
	1.5
	1.1
	3
	
	

	8
	read and show understanding of authentic written texts having to do with topics of general and academic interest
	TB

ST, CAS & DIC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	9
	distinguish fact from opinion and fallacies when listening
	TB

ST & AC
	4.9
	1.6
	1
	
	Suggestions for improvement

	10
	use and pronounce appropriate academic vocabulary correctly
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	3.1
	2
	
	


Semester plan 

Class/ Level: 12th grade/3   




semester: 1st

Module No. 2 Health
Subject: English Language 

Unit Title: Medical advances    Pages: 20/26

Number of classes: 

Duration: from 


 

To






	No
	Outcomes
	Resources

 &

 material
	Instructional strategies 
	Assessment 
	Associated activities 
	Reflection 

	
	
	
	
	Strategy 
	Tool 
	
	

	1
	participate in discussions about personal, social or school-related topics
	TB

ST & AC
	1-3
	3.1
	2
	Worksheet

Quizzes

Exercises

Questions answers

Workbook

Presentation

Work with the book

Exercises

Direct reading activities


	I feel content with 

	2
	make inferences based on explicit and implicit information in texts
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	3
	make a short formal presentation on a real-life topic using a well-structured narrative or logical argument
	TB

ST & AC
	3.7
	1.1
	2
	
	

	4
	organise ideas and information in essays logically and creatively to produce clear and interesting writing
	TB

ST & AC
	1.3
	1.1
	3
	
	

	5
	produce essays which include an introduction, supporting paragraphs and a conclusion using transitions within and across paragraphs
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	1
	
	

	6
	show respect for the age, gender and position of the speaker
	TB

ST & AC
	3.8
	1.6
	1
	
	Challenges 

	7
	use and spell complex words correctly
	TB

ST, CAS & DIC
	1.5
	1.1
	3
	
	

	8
	use and spell appropriate academic vocabulary correctly when writing
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	9
	use literary devices in presentations
	TB

ST & AC
	4.9
	1.6
	1
	
	Suggestions for improvement


Semester plan 

Class/ Level: 12th grade/3   




semester: 1st

Module No. 3 Achievements
Subject: English Language 

Unit Title: Success stories    Pages: 27/33

Number of classes:  

Duration: from 


 

To






	No
	Outcomes
	Resources

 &

 material
	Instructional strategies 
	Assessment 
	Associated activities 
	Reflection 

	
	
	
	
	Strategy 
	Tool 
	
	

	1
	skim texts to deduce and infer the meaning of the text
	TB

ST & AC
	1-3
	3.1
	2
	Worksheet

Quizzes

Exercises

Questions answers

Workbook

Presentation

Work with the book

Exercises

Direct reading activities


	I feel content with 

	2
	read and show understanding of authentic written English texts having to do with topics of general and academic interest
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	3
	paraphrase or summarise main ideas and supporting details in an article
	TB

ST & AC
	3.7
	1.1
	2
	
	

	4
	use sentences of different structures correctly
	TB

ST & AC
	1.3
	1.1
	3
	
	

	5
	participate in discussions about personal, social or school-related topics
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	1
	
	

	6
	use multiple Internet sources to gain information for oral and written reports on a variety of personal and academic topics
	TB

ST & AC
	3.8
	1.6
	1
	
	Challenges 

	7
	identify cultural and historical influences in audio-texts and performances
	TB

ST & AC
	1.5
	1.1
	3
	
	

	8
	respond by asking relevant questions when listening to authentic lectures, commentaries, reports and instructions
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Suggestions for improvement

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Semester plan 

Class/ Level: 12th grade/3   




semester: 1st

Module No. 3 Achievements
Subject: English Language 

Unit Title: Success stories    Pages:27/33

Number of classes:  

Duration: from 


 

To






	No
	Outcomes
	Resources

 &

 material
	Instructional strategies 
	Assessment 
	Associated activities 
	Reflection 

	
	
	
	
	Strategy 
	Tool 
	
	

	1
	locate and use print and electronic English reference materials found in the school and public libraries 
	TB

ST & AC
	1-3
	3.1
	2
	Worksheet

Quizzes

Exercises

Questions answers

Workbook

Presentation

Work with the book

Exercises

Direct reading activities


	I feel content with 

	2
	use electronic spelling and grammar checking programs to edit final drafts
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	3
	distinguish between passive and active knowledge of vocabulary
	TB

ST & AC
	3.7
	1.1
	2
	
	

	4
	use previous experience and knowledge of current issues to challenge ideas in texts
	TB

ST & AC
	1.3
	1.1
	3
	
	

	5
	organise ideas and information in essays logically and creatively to produce clear and interesting writing
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	1
	
	

	6
	use and spell complex words correctly
	TB

ST & AC
	3.8
	1.6
	1
	
	Challenges 

	7
	use sentences of different structures correctly
	TB

ST & AC
	1.5
	1.1
	3
	
	

	8
	organise and sequence information and ideas logically with appropriate conjunctive adverbs
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	9
	review, edit and proofread own written work and that of peers to produce final texts with correct standard English: spelling, punctuation, usage and grammar
	TB

ST & AC
	4.9
	1.6
	1
	
	Suggestions for improvement

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Semester plan 

Class/ Level: 12th grade/3   




semester: 1st

Module No. 3 Achievements
Subject: English Language 

Unit Title: The arts   Pages: 34/40

Number of classes:  

Duration: from 


 

To






	No
	Outcomes
	Resources

 &

 material
	Instructional strategies 
	Assessment 
	Associated activities 
	Reflection 

	
	
	
	
	Strategy 
	Tool 
	
	

	1
	skim texts to deduce and infer the meaning of the text
	TB

ST & AC
	1-3
	3.1
	2
	Worksheet

Quizzes

Exercises

Questions answers

Workbook

Presentation

Work with the book

Exercises

Direct reading activities


	I feel content with 

	2
	scan texts for specific purposes
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	3
	use grammatically correct and appropriate language for audience, purpose and topic
	TB

ST & AC
	3.7
	1.1
	2
	
	

	4
	summarise and paraphrase main ideas and supporting details in a report
	TB

ST & AC
	1.3
	1.1
	3
	
	

	5
	identify cultural and historical influences in audio-texts and performances
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	1
	
	

	6
	listen to texts and conversations in order to get the main ideas and find answers to specific queries
	TB

ST & AC
	3.8
	1.6
	1
	
	Challenges 

	7
	listen and respond positively to the ideas of others when working in groups
	TB

ST & AC
	1.5
	1.1
	3
	
	

	8
	participate in discussions about personal, social or school-related topics
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	9
	organise ideas and information in essays logically and creatively to produce clear and interesting writing
	TB

ST & AC
	4.9
	1.6
	1
	
	Suggestions for improvement

	10
	use sentences of different structures correctly
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	3.1
	2
	
	


Semester plan 

Class/ Level: 12th grade/3   




semester: 1st

Module No. 3 Achievements
Subject: English Language 

Unit Title: The arts   Pages: 34/40

Number of classes:  

Duration: from 


 

To






	No
	Outcomes
	Resources

 &

 material
	Instructional strategies 
	Assessment 
	Associated activities 
	Reflection 

	
	
	
	
	Strategy 
	Tool 
	
	

	1
	explain the role of linking words in a text
	TB

ST & AC
	1-3
	3.1
	2
	Worksheet

Quizzes

Exercises

Questions answers

Workbook

Presentation

Work with the book

Exercises

Direct reading activities


	I feel content with 

	2
	use contextual clues to understand the meaning of texts
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	3
	make inferences based on explicit and implicit information in texts
	TB

ST & AC
	3.7
	1.1
	2
	
	

	4
	respond by asking relevant questions when listening to authentic lectures, commentaries, reports and

instructions
	TB

ST & AC
	1.3
	1.1
	3
	
	

	5
	use multiple Internet sources to gain information for oral and written reports on a variety of personal and academic topics
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	1
	
	

	6
	use subject-based diagrams, graphs and charts to locate specific information for a project
	TB

ST & AC
	3.8
	1.6
	1
	
	Challenges 

	7
	assess a formal presentation given by an upper basic grade student by analysing and critiquing the effectiveness of the speaker's voice, language, gestures, clarity of thought, organisation of evidence, relevance and delivery
	TB

ST & AC
	1.5
	1.1
	3
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Suggestions for improvement

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Semester plan 

Class/ Level: 12th grade/3   




semester: 1st

Module No. -

Subject: English Language 

Unit Title: Revision   Pages: 41/42

Number of classes:  

Duration: from 


 

To






	No
	Outcomes
	Resources

 &

 material
	Instructional strategies 
	Assessment 
	Associated activities 
	Reflection 

	
	
	
	
	Strategy 
	Tool 
	
	

	1
	show understanding of the vocabulary and grammar learnt in Modules 1–3
	TB

ST & AC
	1-3
	3.1
	2
	Worksheet

Quizzes

Exercises

Questions answers

Workbook

Presentation

Work with the book

Exercises

Direct reading activities


	I feel content with 

	2
	 use previous experience and knowledge to clarify and develop own points of view regarding issues on the

environment, health and technology
	TB

ST & AC
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Challenges 



	
	
	
	Suggestions for improvement




Semester plan 

Class/ Level: 12th grade/3   




semester: 1st

Module No. Literature spot A
Subject: English Language 

Unit Title:                   Pages: 81/85

Number of classes:  

Duration: from 


 

To






	No
	Outcomes
	Resources

 &

 material
	Instructional strategies 
	Assessment 
	Associated activities 
	Reflection 

	
	
	
	
	Strategy 
	Tool 
	
	

	1
	identify specific details from spoken stories and poems
	TB

ST 
	1-3
	3.1
	2
	Worksheet

Quizzes

Exercises

Questions answers

Workbook

Presentation

Work with the book

Exercises

Direct reading activities


	I feel content with 

	2
	display some comprehension beyond the literal level in familiar texts
	TB

ST 
	1.1
	2
	2
	
	

	3
	recognise and describe the use of literary devices such as irony in a presentation
	TB

ST 
	3.7
	1.1
	2
	
	

	4
	read aloud a well-known speech from a play using voice strength, gestures, eye contact, etc.
	TB

ST 
	1.3
	1.1
	3
	
	

	5
	develop own point of view on a topic after analyzing the ideas of different authors
	TB

ST 
	1.1
	2
	1
	
	

	6
	identify cultural and historical influences in audio texts
	TB

ST 
	3.8
	1.6
	1
	
	Challenges 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Suggestions for improvement

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


